Session 2022-23 Monday
No. 23 27 June 2022

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES
(HANSARD)

HOUSE OF LORDS

WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND
WRITTEN ANSWERS

Written Statements ......oooveeeeeeeeee e, 1

WWIITEEN ANSWETS......ciiiieeeeee et 5




[I7 indicates that the member concerned has a relevant registered interest. The full register of interests can be found at
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/

Members who want a printed copy of Written Answers and Written Statements should notify the Printed Paper Office.

This printed edition is a reproduction of the original text of Answers and Statements, which can be found on the internet
at http://lwww.parliament.uk/writtenanswers/.

Ministers and others who make Statements or answer Questions are referred to only by name, not their ministerial or
other title. The current list of ministerial and other responsibilities is as follows.

Minister

Responsibilities

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park

Leader of the House of Lords and Lord Privy Seal

Earl Howe

Deputy Leader of the House of Lords

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon

Minister of State, Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office

Lord Ashton of Hyde

Chief Whip

Baroness Barran

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Education

Lord Bellamy

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Ministry of Justice

Lord Benyon

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs

Baroness Bloomfield of Hinton
Waldrist

Whip

Lord Caine

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Northern Ireland Office

Lord Callanan

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy

Earl of Courtown

Deputy Chief Whip

Baroness Goldie

Minister of State, Ministry of Defence

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park

Minister of State, Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Foreign,
Commonwealth and Development Office

Lord Greenhalgh

Minister of State, Home Office and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

Lord Grimstone of Boscobel

Minister of State, Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and Department
for International Trade

Lord Harrington of Watford

Minister of State, Home Office and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

Lord Kamall

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Health and Social Care

Lord Offord of Garvel

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Scotland Office

Lord Parkinson of Whitley Bay

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport
and Whip

Baroness Penn Whip
Baroness Scott of Bybrook Whip
Lord Sharpe of Epsom Whip

Baroness Stedman-Scott

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office
and Department for Work and Pensions

Lord Stewart of Dirleton

Advocate-General for Scotland

Lord True

Minister of State, Cabinet Office

Baroness Vere of Norbiton

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Transport

Baroness Williams of Trafford

Minister of State, Home Office

Viscount Younger of Leckie

Whip

© Parliamentary Copyright House of Lords 2022

This publication may be reproduced under the terms of the Open Parliament licence,
which is published at www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/



http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers

Written Statements

Written Statements

Monday, 27 June 2022

AML/CFT Regulatory and Supervisory
Regime: Review
[HLWS136]

Baroness Penn: My honourable friend the Economic
Secretary to the Treasury (John Glen) has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement:

On Friday 24 June I published a review of the UK’s
anti-money laundering and countering the financing of
terrorism (AML/CFT) regulatory and supervisory regime.
This included statutory post-implementation reviews for
The Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing, and
Transfer of Funds (Information of the Payer) Regulations
2017 (SI 2017/692) and The Oversight of Professional
Body Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist
Financing Supervision Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1301)
and the review of the UK’s AML/CFT regulatory and
supervisory regime; a forward-looking report which
includes the government’s response to the call for
evidence launched last year.

Taken together, these three documents make a thorough
assessment of the UK’s money laundering controls and
outline areas of focus going forward, including
commitment from the government to consult on some key
proposals for change.

Tackling economic crime and illicit finance remains a
priority for this government, to protect the UK economy
and fight crime on a domestic and international level.

Alongside the review the government has continued to
deliver progress across its economic crime agenda,
including the Economic Crime (Transparency and
Enforcement) Act 2022 which introduces key reforms to
beneficial ownership registers and enhances the
unexplained wealth orders and sanctions regimes. On 15
June, HM Treasury also laid the Money Laundering and
Terrorist Financing (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations
2022 before Parliament under the draft affirmative
procedure. This legislation makes some time-sensitive
updates to the Money Laundering Regulations, which are
required to ensure that the UK continues to meet
international standards, whilst also strengthening and
ensuring clarity on how the UK’s anti-money laundering
regime operates.

The review published on Friday proposes further areas
of possible reform, most notably in how firms are
supervised for anti-money laundering purposes where,
despite progress since 2017, there is further to go to
ensure that supervision is effective and consistent across
all regulated firms. The review also commits to consult on
some smaller changes to the Regulations, where black-
and-white inherited EU rules prevent the UK from taking
a more risk-based approach to prevention. This includes
looking at the enhanced due diligence required for
domestic politically exposed persons. If the risks around

27 June 2022

Page 1

domestic PEPs are found to be sufficiently low, the
government will consider changing the MLRs such that
EDD and the additional requirements in Regulation 35 are
not automatically required on domestic PEPs, but instead
only triggered when there are other high-risk factors also
present.

This review represents only part of the cross-cutting
action that the government is taking to progress its
economic crime agenda, including the second public-
private Economic Crime Plan which is due to be
published later this year and the upcoming Economic
Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill which will reform
Companies House to further crack down on abuse of
corporate structures.

The review is published on gov.uk: Review of the UK’s
AML/CFT regulatory and supervisory regime - GOV.UK
(www.gov.uk).

The post-implementation reviews will also be published
alongside the Regulations on Legislation.gov.uk.

Contingent Liability: EWS1 Professional
Indemnity Insurance Scheme

[HLWS141]

Lord Greenhalgh: My Rt Hon. Friend, the Minister of
State for Housing (Stuart Andrew) has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement:

On 10 February 2021, the department announced a
government-backed professional indemnity insurance
(PII) scheme for competent fire safety professionals
undertaking EWS1 assessments.

Today, | am very pleased to announce that under new
arrangements, we will provide state-backing to a selected
insurer who will be administering insurance policies to
qualified professionals. The scheme will launch in
September 2022, enabling competent professionals to
access the indemnity cover they need to undertake
external wall assessments.

To offer EWS1 professional indemnity insurance to
competent assessors, my department must accept an
unlimited contingent liability, with the Government
Actuary’s Department (GAD) making a best estimate of
expected losses as c£100m.

The contingent liability being claimed is unlimited
because there is no theoretical cap on the size of claims
that could be made. However, the risk is limited by the
number of buildings, and number of EWS1 assessments.
To further mitigate this risk, we will only be offering
professional indemnity insurance cover for accredited
professionals who have the requisite training, expertise
and knowledge to undertake the EWS1 assessment. In
addition, completed EWS1 assessments will be subject to
an audit process to ensure they are being completed
accurately with due process being followed.

The cost of the scheme, including the expected losses,
will be offset in full through premiums: EWS1 assessors
will be required to purchase PII policies for any EWS1
assessments they complete, with the funds gathered being


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS136/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-the-uks-amlcft-regulatory-and-supervisory-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-the-uks-amlcft-regulatory-and-supervisory-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-the-uks-amlcft-regulatory-and-supervisory-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-the-uks-amlcft-regulatory-and-supervisory-regime
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS141/

Page 2

accumulated and subsequently used to pay out any
insurance claims successfully made against the assessors.
In this way, the scheme will operate as fiscally neutral for
Government.

The Treasury has approved the proposal. My
department will keep Parliament informed of any
expected changes to this contingent liability on a regular
basis.

A Departmental Minute has been laid in the House of
Commons providing more detail on this contingent
liability.

Draft Mental Health Bill

[HLWS139]

Lord Kamall: My Rt Hon Friend the Secretary of State
for Health and Social Care (Sajid Javid) has made the
following written statement:

I have published the draft Mental Health Bill today for
pre-legislative scrutiny and delivered an Oral Statement to
the house.

The draft Bill will enable the Government to deliver on
two manifesto commitments:

* to ensure that patients suffering from mental health
conditions have greater control over their treatment and
receive the dignity and respect they deserve; and,

* to make it easier for people with learning disabilities
and autism to be discharged from hospital.

It contains provisions to increase the autonomy and
dignity of people who need inpatient support for their
mental health, including people subject to the criminal
justice system. These reforms are intended to benefit
everyone who may be subject to the Mental Health Act,
and to address the racial disparities associated with its
use.

The draft Bill is also intended to limit the extent to
which people with learning disability and autistic people
may be made subject to the Mental Health Act, while
ensuring adequate community care and support is
available for people with these conditions.

The draft Bill heralds a major step change in the rights
available to people who may be made subject to the Act.
Furthermore, they represent a significant step forward in
the Government’s work to respond to the
recommendations made by Sir Simon Wessely’s
Independent Review of the Act.

The draft Bill will cover England and Wales.

We look forward to working openly with the committee
to ensure that this important Bill is developed with input
from stakeholders and all interested parties. This is a once
in a generation chance to develop the Mental Health Act
to ensure the autonomy and dignity of people who need
inpatient support for their mental health.

27 June 2022

Written Statements

Industrial Action: Employment Agencies and
Trade Union Liability

[HLWS137]

Lord Callanan: My right honourable friend the
Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy (Kwasi Kwarteng) made the following statement
on 23 June:

Government will shortly lay before Parliament two
Statutory Instruments: the Conduct of Employment
Agencies and Employment Businesses (Amendment)
Regulations 2022, and the Liability of Trade Unions in
Proceedings in Tort (Increase of Limits on Damages)
Order 2022.

Removal of regulation 7 of the Conduct Regulations
2003

The recruitment sector is regulated by the Employment
Agencies Act 1973 and the Conduct of Employment
Agencies and Employment Businesses Regulations 2003
(“the Conduct Regulations”). Regulation 7 of the Conduct
Regulations makes it a criminal offence for an
employment business to knowingly (or having reasonably
grounds for knowing) provide temporary workers to an
employer to perform the duties of workers taking part in
an official strike or other industrial action.

Repealing these burdensome legal restrictions, will give
businesses impacted by strike action the freedom to tap
into the services of employment businesses who can
provide skilled, temporary agency staff at short notice to
temporarily cover essential roles for the duration of the
strikes.

We believe the changes we are making will help
mitigate the impact of future strikes, such as those seen on
our railways this week, by allowing trained, temporary
workers to carry out crucial roles to keep trains moving.
The change in law, which will apply across all sectors, is
designed to minimise the negative and unfair impact of
strikes on the British public by ensuring that businesses
and services can continue operating. For example, strikes
in public services such as education can often mean
parents have to stay at home with their children rather
than go to work, or rail sector strikes stopping commuters
getting to work or to other businesses.

It should be noted that removing this regulation does
not put in place any new barriers on an individual’s right
to take part in lawful industrial action. Employment
Businesses will not be required to supply agency workers
to businesses, rather the change that we are making
simply provides the freedom to do so should they wish to.
Similarly, a key part of our protections for agency
workers is that they cannot be compelled to take on
assignments and removing this regulation does not alter
existing health and safety requirements.

Increase to the damages cap for unlawful strikes

When they are considering legal claims against unions
which organise or authorise unlawful strikes, employers


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS139/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS137/

Written Statements

may decide to bring a claim for damages against the
union. The Trade Union and Labour Relations
(Consolidation) Act 1992 sets the upper limits to the
damages that can be awarded based on the size of the
union that organised the unlawful strike action. The levels
of damages have not been reviewed since 1982 and are
significantly out of date.

The Order increases the existing caps for damages
awarded against trade unions for organising unlawful
strike action in line with inflation, using the Retail Price
Index (RPI) as the measure of inflation.

Unions who comply with the statutory balloting
framework and wider trade union legislation will be
unaffected by this change. This statutory instrument does
not affect the right to strike. So long as unions follow the
law, they will continue to be protected from damages
claims as they are now. The Government is simply
increasing the damages caps for unlawful strike action to
broadly the levels they would have been at, had they been
updated regularly since 1982.

International NHS Covid Pass

[HLWS140]

Lord Kamall: My Rt Hon Friend the Secretary of State
for Health and Social Care (Sajid Javid) has made the
following written statement:

As part of our continued commitment to open up travel,
on 23 June the Government extended the International
NHS COVID Pass letter service to allow children aged 5
to 11 years to get an International NHS COVID Pass
following a positive NHS PCR test or equivalent within
the past 180 days (recovery status). Prior to 23 June,
children aged 5 to 11 could only access an International
NHS COVID Pass if they had received a full primary
course of COVID-19 vaccination.

Extending access to the International NHS COVID Pass
to children aged 5 to 11 with recovery status will save
families the cost of testing in countries where this is
required for foreign travel and ensures that young children
are able to provide proof of their COVID-19 status on par
with the rest of the population. The UK has no Covid
certification requirements and that this is to support
outbound travel to a variety of countries that still have
requirements.

A person with parental responsibility for the child (such
as the parent or guardian) will be able to request the letter
online via the NHS website or by calling 119. The letter
will only be sent to the address on the child’s GP record.

This service is now available for children aged 5 to 11
resident in England and Wales. A letter based on recovery
status is not available in the Isle of Man. In Northern
Ireland, parents or guardians of children aged 5 to 11 have
been able to request a digital or printed Covid certificate
on behalf of a dependent since January 2022. The
COVIDCert NI app was updated in March 2022, to allow
all those under 16 to upload the certificate (requested on
their behalf) to display on the app. Anyone under 16 who
tested positive for Covid through an NHS PCR test prior

27 June 2022

Page 3

to 1 May is able to request a recovery certificate in
Scotland by phoning the COVID Status Helpline on 0808
196 8565.

Medical Devices Regulation: Consultation
Response

[HLWS138]

Lord Kamall: My Rt Hon Friend the Secretary of State
for Health and Social Care (Sajid Javid) has made the
following written statement:

Leaving the European Union has provided a unique
opportunity for the United Kingdom to improve the
medical device regulatory regime and exercise our new
powers as a sovereign regulator, creating a world-leading
regime that prioritises patient safety while supporting
innovation within the UK MedTech sector. To deliver this
ambition and gather views of patients, industry and the
healthcare sector, the government published a
consultation on the future UK medical device regulations
Consultation on the future regulation of medical devices
in the United Kingdom - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) on 16
September 2021. We received 900 responses and | am
grateful to all those who have taken the time to respond to
the consultation.

Officials at the Medicines and Healthcare Products
Regulatory Agency (MHRA) have analysed the
consultation responses and have worked with officials
within my Department and the Office of Life Sciences to
develop the government response. The response outlines
changes that will support innovation within the UK’s life
sciences sector and access to medical devices, for
example through improving the regulation of novel and
growing areas such as artificial intelligence and offering
alternative routes to market. This will help to facilitate
greater opportunities for small and medium enterprises to
capture real world evidence to support the conformity
assessment process with the proportionate regulatory
oversight - an opportunity which has not existed
previously.

The government is committed to cementing our status
as a science superpower by making the UK the leading
global hub for life sciences and the response to the public
consultation outlines polices that will help to achieve this.

As part of this consultation, the MHRA received strong
support for proposals that will improve patient safety and
safeguard public health, for example, through
modernising the scope and classification rules of medical
devices to deliver improvements in the safety of all
medical devices. It also raised points around identified
inequities within clinical investigations. | appointed Dame
Margaret Whitehead to conduct a review into the potential
issues related to equity in the design and use of medical
devices and | am pleased that the MHRA will look to
address these points within the regulations and
supplementary guidance to support this review.

The new transitional measures outlined in the response
will be implemented to support continued access to safe
medical devices to UK patients, whilst providing time for


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS140/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS138/

Page 4

industry and the healthcare sector to prepare for the
transition. In fact, the UK Government is committed to
building the UK Conformity Assessed (UKCA) marking
as a global exemplar, and it is vital that the necessary
building blocks are in place to ensure that the UK market
remains an attractive and favourable place to innovate and
do business for the benefit of patients and carers. A
phased transition into the new regime is critical to its
success.

The government’s response to the consultation will be
published on GOV.UK today and I will deposit a copy of
the response in the libraries of both Houses.

Transport for London Funding Settlement:
Extension

[HLWS135]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: My Right Honourable
friend, the Secretary of State for Transport (Grant
Shapps), has made the following Ministerial Statement:

Following my statement to the House on 25 February, |
am updating the House on a short extension of the current
Transport for London (TfL) funding settlement that was
due to expire on 24 June 2022 by 19 days to 13" July.
This has been agreed by the Mayor of London.

Since the start of the pandemic, we have supported the
transport network in London with nearly £5bn funding
through extraordinary funding settlements for Transport
for London. We have recognised the reliance of London’s

27 June 2022

Written Statements

transport network on fare revenue, and Government
continues our commitment to mitigating loss of fare
revenue because of the pandemic.

This extension to the current funding settlement is
necessary in part due to the unsatisfactory progress made
by TfL on its conditions, including pensions. Resolving
these issues is an integral part of setting TfL on the path
to financial sustainability, and Government stands ready
to engage constructively to reach a resolution. This
extension ensures that they receive due attention, as well
as allowing time for both sides to consider a longer-term
capital settlement.

Government is committed to supporting London’s
transport network as we have since the start of the
pandemic, and is in discussions with TfL on a longer-term
settlement. By rolling over the provisions of the existing
agreement, the extension provides continued support to
Transport for London and certainty to Londoners while
we work with Transport for London on their emergency
funding needs.

Support to Transport for London has always been on
the condition that Transport for London reaches financial
sustainability as soon as possible and with a target date of
April 2023 and Government continues to press the Mayor
of London and Transport for London to take the decisions
needed to put the organisation on a sustainable footing. |
will update the House at my earliest opportunity on the
details of any longer-term capital settlement.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-27/HLWS135/

Written Answers

Written Answers

Monday, 27 June 2022

Adult Education
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to establish a branded adult education centre in
every town which supports adults into learning and
throughout their education journey. [HL929]

Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have torun a national campaign for adult education
explaining (1) what opportunities are free to access, and
(2) how to access courses. [HL968]

Baroness Barran: A large number of providers across
the country, such as further education colleges and
Independent Training Providers, are already delivering
local adult education and skills provision. This ensures
that adult learners have the opportunity to gain new
qualifications and skills in their area.

The department is continuing to invest in education and
skills training for adults through the adult education
budget (AEB). This comprises £1.34 billion in the
2021/22 academic year. The AEB fully funds, or co-
funds, skills provision for eligible adults aged 19 and
above from pre-entry to level 3. This is to help them gain
the skills they need for work, an apprenticeship, or further
learning.

The department is also investing £1.6 billion through
the National Skills Fund across the 2022 to 2025 financial
years, on top of the £375 million already committed in the
2021/22 financial year. This includes investment of up to
£550 million to significantly expand Skills Bootcamps,
and investment to expand the eligibility for delivery of the
Free Courses for Jobs offer, which is now open to more
adults.

The National Careers Service provides free, up-to-date,
and impartial information, advice, and guidance to help
individuals consider the different programmes, learning
and skills opportunities in their local areas. This helps
them determine which route would be best for them. This
includes community-based face-to-face service for
priority groups of adults, such as those with low
qualification levels or learning difficulties and disabilities.

The department launched the Skills for Life campaign
in January 2022, focusing on adults in England. The
campaign aims to raise awareness of the different
education and training routes available for adults to get
the skills they need to get the job they want, whatever
their stage in life. This includes promotion of free
opportunities for adults, such as Skills Bootcamps, Free
Courses for Jobs, apprenticeships, Multiply and essential
maths, English, and digital skills. The campaign signposts

27 June 2022

Page 5

adults to Skills for Life and the National Careers Service
to find out more and apply. The department plans to
launch the second phase of the campaign later this year.

Agriculture: Pollution Control
Asked by Lord Randall of Uxbridge

To ask Her Majesty's Government why the
Environment Agency has yet to issue a fine or
prosecution under the Reduction and Prevention of
Agricultural Diffuse Pollution (England) Regulations
2018, despite reports of 391 breaches of the Regulations
in the last financial year. [HL665]

Asked by Lord Randall of Uxbridge

To ask Her Majesty's Government why the
Environment Agency was reportedly asked not to
enforce the Farming Rules for Water for a number of
years after they were first introduced. [HL666]

Lord Benyon: When introduced in 2018, these
regulations placed new obligations on many farmers in
order to minimise the risk of pollution. Meeting these
obligations can require farmers to adapt and change their
businesses which can be a significant undertaking. Defra
and the Environment Agency (EA) agreed that during the
first year of the regulations being in force, it would be
appropriate to maximise staff time spent helping
businesses adapt to the new requirements to drive up
compliance.

The EA takes a proactive advice-led approach to
enforcement. Officers work with farmers to bring them
into compliance before following up with more formal
enforcement action if that advice is not acted on. The EA
has found that most farmers are taking the opportunity to
benefit from this advice and do not require formal
enforcement action to achieve the environmental
outcomes required. For example, the River Axe
Regulatory Project, which aims to drive change on dairy
farms has resulted in an estimated £6-8 million
investment in farm infrastructure improvements and an
enhancement of 30km of watercourses that discharge to
the local Special Area of Conservation.

From April 2021 to date, the EA has issued 3869
environmental improvement actions to farmers to bring
them into compliance with regulations. 1297 of these
actions have been completed and it will continue to
follow up the others to conclusion. Some actions, such as
building farm infrastructure, can take time to complete
due to planning considerations and availability of
contractors. The EA will prosecute or apply civil
sanctions if it is in the public interest to do so, but aims to
work collaboratively with farmers to drive up compliance
in the first instance. Defra has made additional funding
available to the EA from 2021-2022 to recruit 50
additional inspection officers, significantly increasing
their capacity to conduct inspections and work with
farmers to meet their obligations.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL929
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL968
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL665
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL666

Page 6

Asylum: Age
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many Home
Office decisions on the age of migrant asylum seekers
have been (1) disputed, and (2) needed to be reassessed,
in the past five years. [HL919]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Home Office
publishes data on asylum in the ‘Immigration Statistics
Quarterly Release’, which can be found on gov.uk.

Data on age disputes raised can be found in table
Asy D05 of the ‘asylum and resettlement detailed
datasets’, which is also attached. Information on how to
use the dataset can be found in the ‘Notes’ page of the
workbook. The latest data relate to the year ending March
2022. Information on future Home Office statistical
release dates can be found in the ‘Research and statistics
calendar’ section, on gov.uk (year ending June 2022 will
be released on 25 August 2022).

The Home office does not publish a breakdown on the
number of age assessments disputed or reassessed.
The Answer includes the following attached material:

Asy_D05 [Asy_D05.xlsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL919

Asylum: EU Countries
Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the circumstances in which refugees
who arrive in the UK after passing through an EU
country can still, under certain circumstances, be
returned to the first EU country they entered, under the
Dublin Regulation (EU Regulation No 604/2013).
[HL901]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The UK is no longer
bound by the Dublin Regulation and as such no longer
returns asylum seekers under these provisions.

The UK is in discussions regarding the returns of
asylum seekers to European Union Member States;
however, it would not be appropriate to provide a running
commentary on these negotiations.

Returns may also be agreed with partner countries on a
case-by-case basis without formal agreements. This
happened historically, outside of the former Dublin
arrangements, and will continue to be part of the approach
we apply.

Our inadmissibility provisions in the Immigration Rules
give us the legal basis to declare an asylum claim as
inadmissible where a person has a connection to, or has
passed through, a safe country. The first returns on
inadmissibility grounds have been successfully carried
out.

27 June 2022

Written Answers

Asylum: Housing
Asked by Baroness Lister of Burtersett

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
assessment they have made of the recommendation by
the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
that they should set minimum standards for asylum
accommodation for pregnant woman and their babies.
[HL899]

Baroness W.illiams of Trafford: Our Asylum
Accommodation and Support Contracts (AASC) govern
the relationship between the Home Office and the three
companies contracted to provide asylum accommodation.
They contain a detailed list of requirements for
accommodation, including initial accommodation,
dispersed accommodation and required accommodation
standards. These requirements all meet or exceed the
Government’s Decent Homes Standard for the private
rented sector.

In contracting with our accommodation providers, we
are ensuring that pregnant women are dispersed into
accommodation suitable for both the mother and the baby,
both before and after birth. This is in line with our
existing published guidance on healthcare needs and
pregnancy dispersal.

Accommodation provider performance in relation to
accommodation standards is monitored on a regular basis
and we have tight timescales in which accommodation
providers must resolve issues within our accommodation.

Detailed specifications on the services which have to be
provided are set out in a published Statement of
Requirements for the contracts.

Additionally, the Home Office meets regularly with
health colleagues, including a Maternal Health Sub
Group, with relevant clinicians, to discuss further
improvements to the asylum support system for women
with maternal health needs.

Asylum: Offshoring
Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the remarks by the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) on 14
April that they "remain firmly opposed to arrangements
that seek to transfer refugees and asylum seekers to
third countries in the absence of sufficient safeguards
and standards". [HL903]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Safeguards and
assurances were considered throughout the development
of the Migration and Economic Development Partnership
between the UK and Rwanda, and have been included in
the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU). For example,
the MoU provides for the creation of a Joint Committee
and a Monitoring Committee to oversee the Partnership
and provide ongoing assurances.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL919
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fstatistical-data-sets%2Fasylum-and-resettlement-datasets%23age-disputes&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=Ffa%2BW8lbmhH4PshDaFKl75UZPQYIGIIuueddLF2QXm8%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fstatistical-data-sets%2Fasylum-and-resettlement-datasets%23age-disputes&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=Ffa%2BW8lbmhH4PshDaFKl75UZPQYIGIIuueddLF2QXm8%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fstatistical-data-sets%2Fasylum-and-resettlement-datasets%23age-disputes&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=Ffa%2BW8lbmhH4PshDaFKl75UZPQYIGIIuueddLF2QXm8%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fsearch%2Fresearch-and-statistics%3Fkeywords%3Dimmigration%26content_store_document_type%3Dupcoming_statistics%26organisations%255B%255D%3Dhome-office%26order%3Drelevance&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=g2MNOhKczLZW1j8QRyIO5qVYDDKtUk%2B1CEOehYHZgME%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fsearch%2Fresearch-and-statistics%3Fkeywords%3Dimmigration%26content_store_document_type%3Dupcoming_statistics%26organisations%255B%255D%3Dhome-office%26order%3Drelevance&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=g2MNOhKczLZW1j8QRyIO5qVYDDKtUk%2B1CEOehYHZgME%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fsearch%2Fresearch-and-statistics%3Fkeywords%3Dimmigration%26content_store_document_type%3Dupcoming_statistics%26organisations%255B%255D%3Dhome-office%26order%3Drelevance&amp;data=05%7C01%7CRASI-BriefingCorrespondence%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7Cd3c1563769024734688a08da4ddeefd4%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637907917134272313%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=g2MNOhKczLZW1j8QRyIO5qVYDDKtUk%2B1CEOehYHZgME%3D&amp;reserved=0
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL919
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL919
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL919
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL901
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL901
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL899
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL899
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL903

Written Answers

The Home Office Country Policy and Information
Team also carried out an assessment of Rwanda’s asylum
system and investigated potential human rights issues.
More information on its findings can be found at
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rwanda-
country-policy-and-information-notes.

It should be noted that the UNHCR said, in a 2020
press notice, that Rwanda has been welcoming refugees
for over two decades. It added that the country offers a
safe and protective environment to all asylum seekers and
refugees.

Asylum: Rwanda
Asked by Baroness Lister of Burtersett

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they have
now set up the independent Monitoring Committee
under the Memorandum of Understanding with the
government of Rwanda concerning the asylum
partnership arrangement; if so, who are the members of
the Committee; and if not, when will it be set up.
[HL900]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Monitoring
Committee for the Migration and Economic Development
Partnership is in the process of being set up. Details will
be provided in due course.

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many asylum
seekers will be on board the deportation flight to
Rwanda on 14 June; and what was the cost per head.
[HL920]

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether there was
any parliamentary approval regarding the agreement
reached with Rwanda in relation to asylum seekers.
[HL921]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: We will not provide a
running commentary on operational planning for a charter
flight. Information will be provided in due course.

The UK has entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding with Rwanda for the provision of an
asylum partnership arrangement and to address the shared
challenge of illegal migration. This has been published on
GOV.UK. The Migration and Economic Development
Partnership fully complies with all national and
international law, including the UN Refugee Convention
and the European Convention on Human Rights.

The Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (Section 10)
enables the Home Office to remove persons unlawfully in
the UK.

Avian Influenza: Shetland
Asked by Lord Goodlad

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to mitigate the effects of bird flu in Shetland.
[HL876]

27 June 2022

Page 7

Lord Benyon: Disease control is a devolved matter,
and it is for the devolved administrations to assess their
disease risks and respond accordingly. However, each of
the administrations seeks consistent and coordinated
response to disease control across Great Britain (GB)
where possible. Avian influenza control measures for the
three GB administrations are set out in the GB notifiable
avian disease control strategy (copy also attached to this
answer).

As part of the coordinated GB response to avian
influenza, the Animal and Plant Health Agency (APHA)
carries out year-round avian influenza surveillance of
dead wild birds submitted via public reports and warden
patrols on behalf of Defra, the Scottish Government and
the Welsh Government to help us understand how the
disease is distributed geographically and in different types
of bird. Through this surveillance, wild birds including
Eider ducks, great black-backed gulls, gannets and Arctic
terns have been found positive for highly pathogenic
avian influenza (HPAI) H5N1 on Shetland. The Scottish
Government is working closely with APHA, NatureScot
and other non-governmental organisations including the
Royal Society for the Protection of Birds and the British
Trust for Ornithology to monitor and respond to the effect
of avian influenza on wild birds on Shetland and other
areas of Scotland.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Avian Disease Control Strategy [avian-disease-control-
strategyl.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876

Commonwealth: Pensioners
Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to support UK pensioners in Commonwealth
countries. [HL888]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: The UK State Pension is
payable worldwide to those who meet the qualifying
conditions, and we continue to up-rate it abroad where
there is a legal requirement to do so — for example where
there is a reciprocal agreement that provides for up-rating.

People move abroad for many reasons and it is their
own choice to do so. There is information available in
leaflets and on GOV.UK on how to claim State Pension
from overseas and on what the effect of going abroad will
be on entitlement to the UK State Pension.

Companies: Accountability

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take (1) to introduce a new UK corporate
accountability law, and (2) to ensure it is effective.
[HL1103]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL900
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL900
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL920
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL920
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL921
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL921
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/notifiable-avian-disease-control-strategy.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/notifiable-avian-disease-control-strategy.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/notifiable-avian-disease-control-strategy.
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/avian-influenza-bird-flu#wild-birds-in-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/avian-influenza-bird-flu#wild-birds-in-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/avian-influenza-bird-flu#wild-birds-in-the-uk
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL876
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL888
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1103
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1103

Page 8

Lord Callanan: The Government recently confirmed,
following consultation, reforms for ‘Restoring trust in
audit and corporate governance’. It has no plans to
propose  additional legislation ~ for  corporate
accountability, for example along the lines of the EU’s
recent draft directive for cross cutting corporate
sustainability due diligence.

The Government supports the voluntary due diligence
approaches by UK businesses to these issues, taking
account of international frameworks such as the UN
Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights and
the OECD Guidelines on Multinational Enterprises. The
Government has not been persuaded that a blanket
approach to mandatory due diligence in law is practical or
proportionate.

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take to (1) introduce, and (2) implement, legislation
regarding (a) corporate accountability, (b) human
rights, and (c) environmental, due diligence, for
businesses throughout the UK. [HL1105]

Lord Callanan: The Government keeps under review
policy approaches involving corporate due diligence, but
it currently has no plans to propose cross cutting
legislation to regulate corporate accountability and due
diligence for human rights and environmental protection.
The Government supports voluntary due diligence
approaches by UK businesses to these issues, taking
account of international frameworks such as the UN
Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights and
the OECD Guidelines on Multinational Enterprises.

Companies: Sustainable Development
Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the implications for UK businesses
of the EU's proposed Directive on Corporate
Sustainability and Due Diligence. [HL1102]

Lord Callanan: | outlined in my letter of 23 May 2022
to the Chair of the Commons Committee for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy, the Government’s initial
views on this EU proposed directive, including its
implications for UK businesses. | attach a copy of my
letter, which has been published by the Committee.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

LC letter to BEIS SC 23rd May 2022 [HL1102 - Lord Callanan
reply of 23 May 2022 to Darren Jones MP BEISCOM Chair letter
of 25 March 2022 about EU due diligence proposal (004).pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1102

27 June 2022

Written Answers

Cryptocurrencies
Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the (1) safety, and (2) security, of
cryptocurrencies. [HL1036]

Baroness Penn: In April the Government announced a
number of specific reforms to strengthen cryptoasset
regulation, including a commitment to bring stablecoins
into payments regulation, and to consult on a wider
cryptoasset regulatory regime later this year. The
Government has also announced forthcoming legislation
which, along with supportive Financial Conduct
Authority (FCA) rules, will regulate in-scope cryptoasset
financial promotions, requiring them to be fair, clear and
not misleading for consumers. The Government has taken
action to mitigate the illicit finance risks associated with
cryptoassets. All cryptoasset firms in the UK must now be
registered for supervision by the Financial Conduct
Authority. As a part of this process, cryptoasset firms
must demonstrate systems, controls, policies and
procedures adequate to deal with the particular risks of
the cryptoasset market and any officers, managers and
beneficial owners must be fit and proper.

These commitments are in line with the Government’s
objectives to create a regulatory environment in which
firms can innovate, while crucially maintaining financial
stability and regulatory standards so that people can use
new technologies both reliably and safely. The
Cryptoasset Taskforce — HMT, the Bank of England, and
the FCA — continues to monitor ongoing development in
cryptoasset markets closely.

Volatility is a characteristic of certain cryptoassets. The
FCA and Bank of England have warned that cryptoassets
are high risk investments, and that investors should be
prepared to lose all of their money.

The Bank of England’s Financial Policy Committee
(FPC) has recently noted that direct risks to the stability
of the UK financial system from cryptoassets are limited,
and that crypto technologies are growing and becoming
more interconnected with the core financial system.

Customs: Dover
Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what are their
reported alternative plans for the Dover Inland Border
Facility site; and when they expect to apply for
planning permission for these alternative plans.
[HL1101]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: Following HMRC’s
decision not to build the Inland Border Facility (IBF) at
Dover, the site will now revert to Department for
Transport (DfT) as the owners of the land. Given the
interest in minimising disruption on the strategic and local


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1105
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1036
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1101
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1101

Written Answers

road network in Kent and at the ports, DfT is currently
exploring alternative options for the development of the
land including for easing pressure at the border. Any
planning applications will depend upon the decisions on
alternative use.

DfT will continue to engage with local stakeholders,
businesses, residents and MPs to ensure that any
development will benefit the local community and
economy.

Cycling and Walking: Finance
Asked by Baroness Jones of Moulsecoomb

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether a local
authority that funds Active Travel investment from
sources other than central government funding must
carry out the work to the standards laid out in Local
Transport Note 1/20 Cycling Infrastructure Design as if
the funding had been provided by central government.
[HL892]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Government is
committed to increasing cycling and walking and making
our roads safer for all vulnerable road users. This is vital
if we are to realise the considerable health and
environmental benefits of active travel. In April the
Government updated its additional Network Management
Duty guidance to local authorities setting out what it
expects them to do in making changes to their road
layouts to encourage walking and cycling.

However, the detailed design of cycle lanes is a matter
for individual local traffic authorities. Design advice for
cycling infrastructure, can be found in the non-statutory
guidance document Local Transport Note 1/20 ‘Cycle
Infrastructure Design’. Local authorities are free to make
their own decisions about the streets under their care,
provided they take account of the relevant legislation.
They are responsible for ensuring that their actions are
within the law and are accountable to local people for
their decisions and their performance. Local councillors
are responsible for ensuring that local decisions about
street infrastructure take account of the needs and
opinions of local people. If Her Majesty's Government are
not involved with the funding, then the Department would
continue to advise that LTN 1/20 guidance be consulted
to ensure designs are of the utmost quality.

A key part of the Government’s strategy to increase
levels of walking and cycling is setting up a new
Executive Agency, Active Travel England (ATE). ATE
will ensure the Government’s unprecedented £2 billion
investment in active travel makes the biggest difference
possible to the increasing number of people walking and
cycling. ATE is currently working in shadow form and is
developing toolkits for scheme designs.

27 June 2022

Page 9

Development Aid
Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take to reinstate the overseas aid budget to 0.7 per
cent of Gross National Income. [HL916]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The Government
remains committed to the International Development
(Official Development Assistance Target) Act 2015 and
to spending 0.7% of gross national income (GNI) on
ODA once the fiscal situation allows. The Government
will continue to monitor future forecasts closely and, each
year over the period, will review and confirm, in
accordance with the Act, whether a return to spending
0.7% of GNI on ODA is possible against the latest fiscal
forecast. The government will determine whether the
ODA fiscal tests will be met for 2023-24 at Budget 2022.

Disability
Asked by Baroness Deech

To ask Her Majesty's Government when they will
publish the National Disability Strategy 2022 update.
[HL869]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: The Minister for Disabled
People provided an update on the National Disability
Strategy to the House through a Written Ministerial
Statement on Monday 13th June.

In January 2022, the High Court declared it was
unlawful because the UK Disability Survey, which
informed it, was held to be a voluntary consultation that
failed to comply with the legal requirements on public
consultations. We are disappointed by and strongly
disagree with this finding, and the Secretary of State has
sought permission to appeal the High Court's declaration.
We remain committed to improving opportunities and
outcomes for disabled people as we await the outcome of
the appeal.

Disability: Discrimination
Asked by Baroness Deech

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to their
response on 29 November 2021 to the Liaison
Committee report The Equality Act 2010: the impact on
disabled people Follow-up report, published on 9
September 2021 (2nd report, HL Paper 60), what
further consideration they have given to amending the
Civil Procedure Rules to apply Qualified One-Way
Costs Shifting to discrimination under the Equality Act
2010, in order to ensure access to justice for disabled
people. [HL871]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL892
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL892
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL916
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL869
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL869
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL871

Page 10

Lord Bellamy: The Government remains committed to
ensuring that access to justice is a reality for disabled
people in exercising their rights, and is continuing to
carefully consider the issue, including examining the
possibility of a consultation and the feasibility of a
potential pilot scheme testing the advantages and
disadvantages of extending costs protection to such
claims. We aim to set out the way forward in the coming
months.

Dover Port: Motorways and Trade
Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
provide full details of the traffic flows and delays
affecting motorways within 30 miles of Dover over the
last 12 months, broken down by month; and whether
they will provide full details of the monthly trade flows,
both inward and outward, through the port of Dover,
over the last 12 months. [HL1098]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Department does not
hold data on the traffic flows and delays affecting
motorways within 30 miles of Dover over the last 12
months. The Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) is responsible
for traffic management in Kent.

The Department collects and publishes quarterly
statistics on traffic at all UK major ports by direction.
Data on the flows in and out of Dover for the last four
quarters is provided in the table PORT0502 below. The
next quarterly statistics will be published in September
covering April to June 2022.

27 June 2022

2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Dover: 1,780 1,749 1,789 1,808
outwards
tonnage

2021 Q4 2022 Q1

Dover: 3,350 3,345 3,354 3,174
inwards
tonnage

Dover: 311 365 358 329
outwards
units

Dover: 282 338 321 310
inwards
units

Driving Tests: Waiting Lists
Asked by Lord Naseby

To ask Her Majesty's Government when they expect
average driving test waiting times to return to the
average in February 2020. [HL950]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Driver and Vehicle
Standards Agency (DVSA) is continuing to work hard to
provide as many practical driving test appointments as
possible. It is forecasting recovery to single figure waiting
times by February 2023. The DVSA constantly assesses
its modelling and regularly adjusts assumptions as
appropriate if changing trends become apparent.

Written Answers

East Africa and Middle East: Humanitarian
Aid
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what estimate they
have made of the shortfall in grain allocated to (1)
African, and (2) Middle East, countries as humanitarian
aid through United Nations agencies in (1) 2022, and
(2) 2023. [HL836]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The UK Government is
closely assessing the food security situation in the Middle
East and Africa, including with our international partners.
These regions account for most of the 49 million people
living a step away from famine are and the 14 countries
that are face at least a high risk of political instability
from price increases. The pursuit of practical solutions is
a key priority for HMG. Over the next three years the UK
will direct £3 billion of humanitarian assistance to prevent
famine and alleviate suffering. We have already
committed funding from this year to UN humanitarian
appeals for Somalia (£38.5 million), Yemen (£88 million)
and Afghanistan (£286 million). The UK is also the
largest overall contributor (£1.4 billion since 2006) to the
UN's Central Emergency Response Fund (CERF). We
welcome CERF's recent £83 million allocation to tackle
the disruption to global food markets.

Educational Exchanges
Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take to reinstate the Erasmus scheme for
developing international educational opportunities in all
schools in England. [HL917]

Baroness Barran: While the government fully
recognises the benefits of international educational
opportunities, the government has decided that it was not
in the UK's interests to seek continuing participation in
the Erasmus+ programme.

Under the Withdrawal Agreement negotiated with the
EU, the UK will continue to participate fully in the 2014-
2020 Erasmus+ and European Solidarity Corps
programmes. This means that the projects successfully bid
for during the current programmes will continue to
receive EU funding for the full duration of the project,
where certain projects may continue up to 2024.

The UK has introduced the Turing Scheme, a new
international mobility scheme that has a global reach. The
Turing Scheme provides funding for UK education
providers and organisations in the schools, higher
education, further education, vocational education, and
training sectors to offer international opportunities across
the world for their pupils, students, and learners. Funding
has been allocated for over 41,000 individual placements
to over 150 destinations across the 2021/2022 academic
year.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1098
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL950
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL836
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL917

Written Answers

Electric Vehicles: Charging Points
Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what was the total
value of (1) grants, and (2) other incentives, for the
provision of public electric vehicle charging points in
each of the last three years. [HL1005]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Government provides
funding to UK local authorities for public electric vehicle
charging points via the On Street Residential Chargepoint
Scheme (ORCS). The total funding including completed
and approved projects in each of the last three financial
years is below:;

Financial Year ORCS funding total

2021 - 2022 £24,989,278
2020 - 2021 £7,257,098
2019 - 2020 £4,963,391

Figures have been provided for the ORCS grant scheme
that supports publicly available chargepoints. In addition,
the £400 million Charging Infrastructure Investment
Fund, which is now part of the new Infrastructure Bank, is
a dedicated fund that will accelerate the roll-out of
charging infrastructure throughout the UK. Other schemes
to fund non-public chargepoints have also been available
during this time.

Electric Vehicles: Grants
Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what consultation
they undertook with the automotive sector prior to their
announcement that they will cease to provide grants for
purchases of some categories of electric vehicles; and
what estimate they have made of the impact that the
loss of these grants will have on total electric vehicle
sales. [HL1003]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: We have been clear since
2018 that the plug-in grants will eventually end and that
we keep all grants under review to ensure the best value
for taxpayer’s money. Providing even a short notice
period ahead of the grant rates in March 2020 led to a
very large spike in orders and a larger number of these
were subsequently cancelled. A similar spike this time
around would not have been affordable within current
budgets. Government has a responsibility to manage the
grant budget and to deliver value for money for taxpayers
and was therefore unable to formally consult with the
automotive sector ahead of the grant changes, however
we did discuss the process of halting the grant with a
number of stakeholders.

While the Government has slowly reduced the grant
over time, the sale of electric vehicles has soared.

27 June 2022

Page 11

Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what was the total
value of grants for purchases of electric vehicles in each
of the last three years. [HL1004]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The total value of the
plug-in car grant, and all plug-in vehicle grants, over the
previous three years is as follows:

Plug-in Car Grant All Plug-in Grants

2019 142,952,702 173,713,425
2020 234,862,457 272,851,251
2021 302,836,188 376,664,114
Total 680,651,347 823,228,790

NB: ‘All Plug-in Grants’ captures expenditure across
cars, taxis, wheelchair accessible vehicles, vans,
motorcycles and trucks.

Evusheld
Asked by Lord Tyrie

To ask Her Majesty's Government what estimate they
have made of the number of immunocompromised
individuals who would benefit from access to Evusheld
if it became available. [HL930]

Lord Kamall: Urgent work is underway with clinical
experts to estimate the size of the cohort. The
Therapeutics Clinical Review Panel provides advice on
the most appropriate patient cohorts for new COVID-19
therapies, including preventative treatments. Final clinical
policies and eligibility would be proposed by the National
Health Service and agreed by the United Kingdom Chief
Medical Officers.

Food: Taxation
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to use a sugar and salt tax to fund healthy food
options for those living in poverty. [HL928]

Baroness Penn: The affordability of food, and
individuals’ access to food, is a key element of the
Government’s approach to tackling poverty as we manage
the impact of cost-of-living pressures.

The Government’s food strategy[1] sets out measures
which will ease supply chain bottlenecks and improve
efficiency, therefore reducing pressures on the cost of
food; it includes measures to support good quality jobs
around the country; and it also sets out how we will
continue to support children and families on low incomes
to learn and eat healthily through various initiatives such
as the Healthy Start Scheme, free school meals, breakfast
clubs and the Holiday Activities and Food Programme.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-15/HL1005
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-15/HL1003
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-15/HL1004
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL930
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL928

Page 12

[1]
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government
-food-strategy

Foreign, Commonwealth and Development
Office: Accountancy

Asked by Baroness Sugg

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether the
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office
accounts due to be published at the end of July will
include the detailed spending allocations for the
financial year 2022/23. [HL924]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The FCDO's Annual
Report and Accounts will be laid in Parliament before the
Summer recess, and will include further detail on FCDO's
planned Overseas Development Assistance spending.

Asked by Baroness Sugg

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether a signed
hard copy of the Foreign, Commonwealth and
Development Office annual accounts will be sent to
Members of the House of Lords; and if not, whether
this practice has ceased due to the COVID-19
pandemic. [HL925]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Under the International
Development (Reporting & Transparency) Act 2006 and
the Government Resources and Accounts Act 2000,
FCDO will provide printed copies of its Annual Report &
Accounts (ARA) to the Vote Office which are available to
all Parliamentarians. Copies are also available in the
respective House Libraries. The Accounting Officer's
signed copy of the ARA is supplied to the National Audit
Office.

Health Professions: Recruitment
Asked by The Lord Bishop of St Albans

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many nurses
were hired in England from countries graded as red by
the World Health Organisation for each of the past 10
years. [HL1045]

Asked by The Lord Bishop of St Albans

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have, if any, to stop hiring health care professionals
from countries listed as red by the World Health
Organisation. [HL1046]

Lord Kamall: Information on the number of nurses
hired in England from countries graded as red by the
World Health Organization (WHQO) for each of the past
10 years, is not collected in the format requested. While
the National Health Service Electronic Staff Record
collects self-reported data on nationality, this does not
show where staff were trained or the country in which
they were resident at that time.

International recruitment in England is guided by the
Code of Practice for the International Recruitment of

27 June 2022

Written Answers

Health and Social Care Personnel, which is available in an
online only format. The Code prevents active
international recruitment, without a Government to
Government agreement, from the 47 countries on the
WHO’s Health Workforce Support and Safeguards list.
These countries have been identified by the WHO as
having health economies with significant and
unsustainable workforce challenges. However, the Code
is mindful of an individuals’ right to migrate and those
from countries on this list can make direct applications for
vacancies in the United Kingdom health and social care
sectors of their own accord.

Heart Diseases
Asked by Lord Mann

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of (1) the increase of cases of heart
arrhythmia and death after the onset of heart arrhythmia
in the last year, and (2) research linking the onset of
heart arrhythmia to contracting COVID-19. [HL825]

Lord Kamall: No specific assessment has been made.
However, NHS England and Improvement’s ‘Help us
help you’ campaign encourages patients to seek urgent
medical help when unwell, including that patients with
symptoms of a heart attack should call 999. In February
2022, NHS England and NHS Improvement launched a
new campaign to raise awareness of heart attack
symptoms.

We are currently not aware of evidence suggesting that
arrhythmia increases the risk of contracting COVID-19.
While infection increases the risk of developing an
arrhythmia, particularly for patients with an underlying
heart condition, there is evidence that this risk does not
continue once the patient has recovered. The National
Institute for Health and Care Research has not funded any
specific research on a possible link between COVID-19
onset and arrythmia. However, it has supported a study
investigating arrythmia as a consequence of COVID-19
disease.

High Rise Flats: Insulation
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what recent
estimate they have made of the number of high rise
buildings in the (1) public, and (2) private, sector that
still have dangerous and unsuitable cladding on them.
[HL896]

Lord Greenhalgh: Information on the remediation
progress of high-rise (over 18 metres) residential,
including private sector, and publicly-owned buildings
with ACM cladding systems unlikely to meet Building
Regulations is available (attached) in the Building Safety
Programme data release.

For high-rise residential buildings with unsafe non-
ACM cladding, the Department is continuing to work


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL924
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL925
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1045
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1046
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL825
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Faluminium-composite-material-cladding%23acm-remediation-data&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=IrXsJdZPLkiZxlykYWZYfccqV95ziZ2mY6pVsrMcxns%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Faluminium-composite-material-cladding%23acm-remediation-data&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=IrXsJdZPLkiZxlykYWZYfccqV95ziZ2mY6pVsrMcxns%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Faluminium-composite-material-cladding%23acm-remediation-data&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=IrXsJdZPLkiZxlykYWZYfccqV95ziZ2mY6pVsrMcxns%3D&amp;reserved=0

Written Answers

with building owners to progress applications for the
Building Safety Fund at pace so more remedial works can
begin as swiftly as possible.

Information on registrations to the Building Safety
Fund can be found (attached) here:
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/remediation-of-non-acm-
buildings#building-safety-fund-registrations-private-
sector-and-social-sector.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

ACM remediation data [HL896 - Aluminium composite material
cladding - GOV.UK.pdf]

Remediation of non ACM buildings [HL896 - Remediation of non-
ACM buildings - GOV.UK.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896

Immigration: Appeals
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many Home
Office immigration decisions have been overturned on
appeal in the past five years. [HL918]

Lord Bellamy: For the period April to March in each
of the years set out below the Immigration and Asylum
Chamber of the First-tier Tribunal allowed the following
number of appeals against Home Office decisions:

a) 25,692 appeals in 2017 to 2018.
b) 23,573 appeals in 2018 to 2019.
¢) 19,797 appeals in 2019 to 2020.
d) 5,778 appeals in 2020 to 2021.

e) 13,408 appeals in 2021 to 2022.

The latest release of Official Statistics for Tribunals
(Tribunal Statistics Quarterly — January to March 2022)
published on 9 June 2022 can be found at the link below:

www.gov.uk/government/statistics/tribunal-statistics-
quarterly-january-to-march-2022.

The percentage Allowed/Granted in the Official
Statistics for Immigration and Asylum (FIA3) are
rounded to the nearest whole number.

Independent Chief Inspector of Borders and
Immigration

Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether the Home
Secretary has met the Independent Chief Inspector of
Borders and Immigration (ICIBI), David Neal, since he
was appointed; whether they have cancelled six
scheduled meetings since his appointment; and if so,
what were the reasons for the delay to the meeting
taking place. [HL904]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Mr Neal has regular
meetings with Ministers whose portfolios include Borders

27 June 2022

Page 13

and Immigration, as well as with senior officials including
the Permanent Secretaries.

Infected Blood Inquiry
Asked by Lord Field of Birkenhead

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many lump
sum (1) regular, and (2) discretionary, one-off payments
were made between the establishment of the Infected
Blood Inquiry in 2017 to July 2018. [HL809]

Lord Kamall: This information is not held in the
format requested. The Infected Blood Inquiry was
established in July 2018. The England Infected Blood
Support Scheme (EIBSS) is administered by the NHS
Business Service Authority and began operation on 1
November 2017. In England, the EIBSS makes regular
payments to beneficiaries, paid either monthly or
quarterly, a winter fuel payment in Quarter 3 of each year
and one-off lump sum and discretionary payments.

Data on the number of payments made between
November 2017 and March 2018 is not held centrally.
However, the following table shows the total payments
made in each category between November 2017 and
March 2018.

Regular payment £10,774,736.
Lump sum payment £2,634,105.
Discretionary £1,292,921.

The following table shows number of payments and the
total payments made in each category between April and
July 2018.

Regular payment 9,701 payments £11,706,192.
Lump sum payment 283 payments £3,247,498.
Discretionary payment 2,352 payments £1,192,842.

Iran: Nuclear Power
Asked by Baroness Deech

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the government of Iran's reported
removal of surveillance cameras from the nuclear sites
in that country; and what assessment they have made of
the impact that this will have on the International
Atomic Energy Agency's ability to track Iran's advance
towards a nuclear programme. [HL872]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Iran has confirmed to
the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) its
decision to end all JCPoA-related transparency measures.
The removal of IAEA surveillance cameras jeopardises
the ability of the IAEA to restore continuity of knowledge
on key parts of the Iranian nuclear programme, including
on the production of centrifuges. We urge Iran to cease its
nuclear escalation and urgently take the deal on the table
that would return it to its JCPoA commitments, and bring
US back to the deal.


https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Fremediation-of-non-acm-buildings%23building-safety-fund-registrations-private-sector-and-social-sector&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=z2grfuJRSHHMR%2FQ%2BjhdTrmJyAVM4jCwXcCtT08Vwp5c%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Fremediation-of-non-acm-buildings%23building-safety-fund-registrations-private-sector-and-social-sector&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=z2grfuJRSHHMR%2FQ%2BjhdTrmJyAVM4jCwXcCtT08Vwp5c%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Fremediation-of-non-acm-buildings%23building-safety-fund-registrations-private-sector-and-social-sector&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=z2grfuJRSHHMR%2FQ%2BjhdTrmJyAVM4jCwXcCtT08Vwp5c%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Fremediation-of-non-acm-buildings%23building-safety-fund-registrations-private-sector-and-social-sector&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C4f3a140e816c4505877108da5820cace%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637919195099102496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=z2grfuJRSHHMR%2FQ%2BjhdTrmJyAVM4jCwXcCtT08Vwp5c%3D&amp;reserved=0
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL896
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL918
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL904
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL809
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL872

Page 14

Iraq: Religious Freedom
Asked by Lord Patten

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the safety of, and freedom of religion
for, Christians in Iraq. [HL910]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Promoting the right to
freedom of religion or belief (FORB) is one of the UK's
longstanding human rights priorities in lrag. The UK is
committed to defending FoRB for all, and promoting
respect between different religious and non-religious
communities. We continue to monitor the situation of
Christians and other minority groups in Irag, regularly
engaging with Christian leaders and civil society, as well
as other minority groups. Our Embassy in Baghdad and
our Consulate in Erbil will continue to highlight to the
Government of Irag and the Kurdistan Regional
Government the need to protect ethnic and religious
minorities, including Christians.

Israel: Palestinians
Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what discussions
they have had with the government of lIsrael over
continuing reports of the Kkilling of Palestinians,
including children, by Israeli military personnel.
[HL891]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: We regularly raise the
issue of the high numbers of Palestinians killed and
injured by lIsraeli Defense Forces in the West Bank and
Gaza with the Israeli authorities, encouraging them to
carry out swift, transparent and thorough investigations
and, if wrongdoing is found, that those responsible be
held to account. We continue to stress the importance of
the Israeli security forces providing appropriate protection
to the Palestinian civilian population, particularly the need
to protect children, and urge restraint in the use of live
fire.

Leasehold
Asked by Baroness Deech

To ask Her Majesty's Government what progress they
have made regarding a public consultation on the
implementation of section 36 of the Equality Act
2010 (reasonable adjustments to the common parts of
leasehold properties). [HL870]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: On 9 June 2022, the
Government launched the consultation on the
implementation and commencement of the remaining
parts of Section 36 of the Equality Act 2010 (the Act) and
its associated schedules. When commenced, these will
place a duty on landlords to make or facilitate reasonable
adjustments to the common parts of residential property,
where a disabled resident requests this, in England and
Wales. The consultation lasts until 18 August.

27 June 2022

Written Answers

The consultation is available in a range of accessible
formats at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/improving-
disabled-peoples-access-to-let-residential-premises-
reasonable-adjustments-to-common-parts-a-new-duty.

Marine Protected Areas: Fisheries
Asked by Baroness Jones of Whitchurch

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to prevent marine protected areas from being (1)
bottom trawled, and (2) dredged. [HL821]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: This is a
devolved matter and the information provided therefore
relates to England only.

We have designated over 100 Marine Protected Areas
(MPAS) since 2010, so that now 40% of English waters
are within the protected area network. We have already
committed that the next step is to ensure all of our MPAs
are properly managed and supported by our proposed
legally binding target under the Environment Act which
we are consulting on at present. 98 MPAs in English
inshore waters are already protected from damaging
fishing activity and we have introduced byelaws in the
first four offshore sites, which ban bottom towed gear
over sensitive habitats. We have also published a call for
evidence relating to the next 13 offshore sites. We are
aiming to have all MPAs in English offshore waters
protected from damaging fishing activity by 2024.

Medical Records: Gender Recognition
Asked by Lord Clement-Jones

To ask Her Majesty's Government what systems are
in place to avoid confusion about the biological sex of a
patient when NHS bodies change that patient’s gender
as recorded on medical records; and where
responsibility lies for any adverse clinical outcomes that
follow from any such confusion. [HL476]

Lord Kamall: The Gender Identity Toolkit for General
Practice provides guidance on the process for creating a
new patient record when a person requests a change to
their recorded gender. It supports general practice teams
to continue to provide inclusive and equitable care to
trans and non-binary patients when their records change,
such as the need to transfer medical records and recalling
patients for  appropriate  sex-specific  screening
programmes. A copy of the toolkit is attached. The
treating medical professional is responsible for the
individual’s clinical outcomes.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Gender Identity Toolkit for General Practice [HL476- Gender
Identity Toolkit for General Practice.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL476


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL910
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL891
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL891
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL870
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL821
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL476
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL476
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL476
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL476

Written Answers

Motorways: Kent
Asked by Baroness Randerson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the impact of delays in the last year
on motorways in Kent have had on the economy of that
county; and what has been the total cost of policing
provided to deal with all aspects of these delays.
[HL1100]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Kent Resilience
Forum (KRF) is responsible for traffic management in
Kent. The Department does not hold data on the total cost
of policing provided to deal with aspects of recent delays.

The KRF’s traffic management and enforcement plans,
including activation of Operation Brock on the M20, were
put in place in late March to ensure continued flow of
vehicles through Kent to ports whilst also trying to
maintain local mobility as much as possible.

We recognise that, despite best intentions, these
necessary traffic management plans can adversely impact
local businesses, but they are continually kept under
review to ensure they are designed and implemented in
the most effective way.

Northern Ireland Protocol
Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have received from the First Treasury Counsel in
relation to the proposed bill on the Protocol on
Ireland/Northern Ireland. [HL797]

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what meetings
have taken place between the First Treasury Counsel
and Ministers in relation to the proposed bill on the
Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland. [HL798]

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what consultations
have taken place between the Prime Minister and the
First Treasury Counsel in relation to the proposed bill
on the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland. [HL799]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: It is a longstanding
convention for governments of all parties not to comment
on the fact or contents of government legal advice. As the
Foreign Secretary set out in the house on 17 May, we are
very clear that this legislation is lawful and justified in
international law and we have gone further in providing
the house with an overview of our legal position. We
believe bringing forward further legislation on this issue
to be urgent and essential to protecting the Belfast (Good
Friday) Agreement.

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what recent
discussions they have had with the food industry in

27 June 2022

Page 15

Northern lIreland in relation to the Protocol on
Ireland/Northern Ireland. [HL913]

Lord Benyon: Defra regularly engages with a wide
range of businesses and industry bodies including the
food industry via various forums, to understand the
impacts of the Northern Ireland Protocol. Our weekly NI-
GB Food Supply Chain Forum regularly attracts over 150
businesses and, during the week commencing 13 June, we
held eight distinct engagements with multiple sectors of
the food supply chain via dedicated roundtables, forums
and 1:1 engagements.

Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty
Asked by Baroness Bennett of Manor Castle

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
reconsider their decision not to attend the meeting on
the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in
June. [HL855]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The Government does
not believe the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear
Weapons (TPNW) will bring us closer to a world without
nuclear weapons. The UK will not sign the Treaty and did
not send Observers to the First Meeting of States Parties
to the TPNW. The Government firmly believes that the
best way to achieve our collective goal of a world without
nuclear weapons is through gradual multilateral
disarmament negotiated using a step-by-step approach,
under the framework of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation
Treaty (NPT).

Asked by Baroness Bennett of Manor Castle

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they are
willing to engage on the (1) victim assistance,
and (2) environmental remediation, elements of the
Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons,
including with state parties such as Kiribati. [HL856]

Asked by Baroness Bennett of Manor Castle

To ask Her Majesty's Government what responsibility
they take, if any, in respect of (1) victim assistance, and
(2) environmental remediation, arising from the testing
of nuclear weapons; what programmes they support in
each of those areas; and what assessment they have
made of how any such programmes support the goals of
the 2010 Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear
Weapons. [HL857]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The Government does
not believe the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear
Weapons (TPNW) will bring us closer to a world without
nuclear weapons. The UK will not sign or engage with the
Treaty. The Government firmly believes that the best way
to achieve our collective goal of a world without nuclear
weapons is through gradual multilateral disarmament
negotiated using a step-by-step approach, under the
framework of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty
(NPT).


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1100
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1100
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL797
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL798
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL799
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL913
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL855
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL856
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL857

Page 16

The effects and consequences of nuclear testing are not
part of the NPT. The Treaty related to the cessation of
nuclear testing is the Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty
(CTBT). The UK has had a moratorium on nuclear testing
since 1991, and was one of the first to sign and ratify the
CTBT in 1998. We call on all States who are yet to ratify
the CTBT to do so as soon as possible, so that it can enter
into force.

Nurses: Vacancies
Asked by Baroness Cox

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
assessment they have made of the report by the Royal
College of Nursing, Nursing Under

Unsustainable Pressures: Staffing for Safe and Effective
Care in the UK, published on 6 June; and what
assessment they have made of any risks posed to
patients' lives resulting from the ™unsustainable
pressure™ on nursing staff due to staff shortages.
[HL769]

Lord Kamall: We welcome the Royal College of
Nursing’s report and share its aim for a well-supported
nursing workforce. While no specific assessment has been
made, evidence-based decision-making on safe and
effective staffing is a requirement for all National Health
Service organisations. We have committed to deliver an
additional 50,000 nurses and ensure the NHS can access a
sustainable long-term workforce supply. In March 2022,
the number of nurses has increased by more than 30,000
compared to September 2019.

Persecution of Christians Across the Globe
Independent Review

Asked by The Lord Bishop of Guildford

To ask Her Majesty's Government, in advance of the
third anniversary of the publication of the Bishop of
Truro’s Independent Review for the UK Foreign
Secretary of Foreign and Commonwealth Office
Support for Persecuted Christians, published on 4 July
2019, whether they intend to fulfil recommendation 22
of that report. [HL877]

Asked by The Lord Bishop of Guildford

To ask Her Majesty's Government who will conduct
the review of the progress made since the Bishop of
Truro’s Independent Review for the UK Foreign
Secretary of Foreign and Commonwealth Office
Support for Persecuted Christians, published on 4 July
2019; what will be their terms of reference; and when
the findings of this review will be published. [HL878]

Asked by The Lord Bishop of Guildford

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether
they intend to implement any of the recommendations
of the Bishop of Truro’s Independent Review for the

27 June 2022

Written Answers

UK Foreign Secretary of Foreign and Commonwealth
Office Support for Persecuted Christians, published on
4 July 2019, after 4 July this year. [HL879]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The UK is committed to
defending freedom of religion or belief (FORB) for all,
and promoting respect between different religious and
non-religious communities. Promoting the right to FORB
is one of the UK's longstanding human rights priorities.
The Prime Minister reaffirmed his commitment to FoRB
by appointing Fiona Bruce, MP, as his Special Envoy for
FORB. On 5-6 July 2022, the UK Government will host
an international Ministerial conference in London to drive
forward international efforts on FORB, demonstrating our
leading role in supporting freedom and openness.

The Bishop of  Truro's review  provided
recommendations for a Government response to support
members of all faiths, beliefs, and those of no religious
belief. We have taken forward the 22 recommendations in
a way that makes a real change for everyone persecuted
for their religion or belief. In line with recommendation
22, the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office
commissioned an independent review to assess the
implementation of the Bishop  of  Truro's
recommendations. The independent report will be
published in due course.

Prisoners: Apprentices
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to allow businesses to direct the apprenticeship
levy towards prison rehabilitation schemes. [HL969]

Baroness Barran: The department fully supports
preparing prisoners for employment upon their release
and recognises how important this is. We are working
with the Ministry of Justice to introduce an apprenticeship
programme for those in prison and who are close to being
released, in order for these individuals to benefit from the
enhanced skills and employment prospects that
apprenticeships bring.

We expect to make the necessary changes to legislation
by the autumn to allow the first apprenticeship starts later
on this year. Initially, up to 100 prisoners a year will be
supported to begin an apprenticeship in custody.

The introduction of apprenticeships for serving
prisoners later this year will allow levy-paying employers
to use their levy funds to support apprenticeships for
those in custody. Levy payers can already employ
prisoners as apprentices upon their release and can use
their levy funds to support these apprenticeships.

We do not have plans to allow businesses to direct levy
funds intended for apprenticeships towards prisoner
rehabilitation schemes. The Ministry of Justice is
responsible for, and receives funding to deliver, prisoner
education and rehabilitation services.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL769
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL769
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL877
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL878
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL879
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL969

Written Answers

Qatar: World Cup
Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to reports
that members of the Welsh football support team will
not attend the World Cup in Qatar because of that
country’s treatment of gay people, what discussions
they have had with the government of Qatar about such
treatment. [HL890]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Ministers and senior
officials have raised LGBT+ visitors with the Qataris at
all levels, including Minister Milling with the Secretary-
General of the Supreme Committee for Delivery and
Legacy on 15 March. Qatari authorities have repeatedly
committed that “everybody is welcome”. This
engagement will continue between now and the
tournament so that anyone, of any background, can go
and enjoy themselves.

We are encouraging all British nationals considering
travel to the World Cup to read the Travel Advice page,
and sign up for email alerts to stay up to date on the latest
information.

Queen Elizabeth Il Conference Centre
Asked by Lord Empey

To ask the Senior Deputy Speaker what discussions
the House of Lords had with the landlord of the QEII
conference centre about the relocation of the House as
part of the Restoration and Renewal project; and on
what basis such discussions took place. [HL1030]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: The freehold title for the
QEIl Conference Centre is currently held by the
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(previously the Ministry for Housing, Communities and
Local Government). Since 2018 House of Lords officials
have been involved in discussions with officials at
DLUHC (then MHCLG) regarding potential use of the
QEII Conference Centre by the House of Lords as part of
the Restoration and Renewal (R&R) programme. This has
included exploring the terms of any possible acquisition
of the building for the purposes of housing the House of
Lords during the R&R programme and seeking to
understand the associated costs, risks and liabilities.

This follows the QEIlI Conference Centre having been
identified as the preferred decant location for the House
of Lords, in line with the recommendation by the Joint
Committee on the Palace of Westminster in 2016; a
recommendation which was agreed by the House of Lords
Commission in September 2018, subject to further
feasibility work being undertaken.

Rare Diseases

Asked by Baroness Ritchie of Downpatrick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what discussions
they have had with the devolved administrations about

27 June 2022

Page 17

providing additional (1) funding, and (2) support, for
those living with rare diseases in the UK. [HL735]

Lord Kamall: Alignment and coordination of rare
disease policy and action plans is facilitated through
meetings of the UK Rare Diseases Framework Board,
which includes representatives from the devolved
administrations. Discussion includes topics such as
improving the coordination of care for people living with
rare diseases. However, funding is not discussed as it is a
devolved matter.

Rare Diseases: Health Services
Asked by Baroness Masham of llton

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking (1) to improve access to specialist care, and (2)
to reduce regional health inequalities, among patients
with rare diseases, including those with hereditary
angioedema. [HL650]

Lord Kamall: In February 2022, the England Rare
Diseases Action Plan 2022 was published, which aims to
improve access to specialist care, treatment and drugs for
patients with rare diseases, including hereditary
angioedema (HAE). The Plan commits to support access
to new treatments through programmes such as the
Innovative Medicines Fund, while continuing to work
with National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
(NICE) on new treatments being assessed. Following the
updates made to NICE’s methods and processes, the Plan
aims to ensure that NICE continues to support the rapid
adoption of effective new treatments for National Health
Service patients with rare diseases.

The Action Plan also contains actions aimed at
addressing health inequalities, including monitoring the
uptake of drugs for patients with rare diseases, through
measuring the number of people accessing a drug and
comparing with the number expected to access it, to
ensure equal access to treatment. It also commits to
reduce health inequalities in NHS highly specialised
services. A copy of the England Rare Diseases Action
Plan 2022 is attached.

The NHS Commercial Medicines Unit is developing a
procurement framework for medicines to treat HAE. It is
anticipated the framework will be operational in summer
2022. The NHS Immunology and Allergy Clinical
Reference Group will also revise current commissioning
policies for HAE treatments to reduce health inequalities
in England for these patients.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

England Rare Diseases Plan 2022 [England Rare Diseases Action
Plan 2022 (1).pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL650


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL890
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1030
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-07/HL735
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL650
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL650
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL650
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL650

Page 18

River Chelt: Sewage
Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take to prevent the discharge of raw sewage into
the River Chelt (1) near Charlton Kings, (2) at St
Peter’s Park, and (3) at Hatherley Brook. [HL789]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: We are the first
government to take concerted action to reduce storm
sewage discharges. The current use of sewage discharges
is unacceptable, which is why this government is
committed to a step change on action to protect public
health and the environment from storm overflows.

The Strategic Policy Statement for Ofwat sets an
expectation on water companies to make progressive
reductions in the adverse impacts from storm overflows,
including reducing their frequency and volume, and the
landmark Environment Act has placed this ambition on a
statutory footing. The Environment Act also places new
duties on water companies to monitor water quality
upstream and downstream of overflows, which will drive
further environmental protections and help hold water
companies to account.

We recently consulted on the largest programme to
tackle storm overflows in history, and proposed targets
will see an 80% reduction in all discharges. If we do not
see progress, we will not hesitate to take further action.

Since privatisation of the water industry, around £30
billion has been invested to reduce pollution. Water
company investment is being scaled up to a further £7.1
billion, in the current five-year price review period.

Sanctions
Asked by Lord Balfe

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the report by Lord Skidelsky
Economic Sanctions: A Weapon out of Control,
published in April. [HL854]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The Government uses
our sanctions regimes as part of an integrated approach to
promote our values and interests, and to combat state
threats, terrorism, cyber-attacks, and the use and
proliferation of chemical weapons. The UK considers the
impact and effectiveness of sanctions, and works with our
international partners to ensure sanctions regimes support
our objectives and minimise unintended impacts.

In lockstep with our allies, we have announced the
strongest set of economic sanctions ever imposed against
a major economy in response to Russia's unprovoked and
illegal invasion of Ukraine, cutting off funding for Putin's
war machine. The UK's sanctions have been strategically
coordinated with international allies to impose a severe
cost. Sanctions imposed by the UK and its international
partners are having deep and damaging consequences for
Putin's ability to wage war, with around £275 billion - up

27 June 2022

Written Answers

to 60% of Russian foreign currency reserves - currently
frozen.

Slavery: Car Washes
Asked by The Lord Bishop of St Albans

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the Safe Car Wash App by the
Clewer Initiative; and how many instances of modern
slavery have been linked to car washes in the last 10
years. [HL922]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Government is
fully committed to tackling the heinous crime of modern
slavery, including when it manifests in car washes to
ensure those who commit these crimes are brought to
justice.

We welcome all initiatives that support the
Government’s efforts to tackle labour exploitation, such
as the ‘Safe Car Wash App’ by the Clewer Initiative.

The law enforcement community have been working
directly with the Clewer Initiative to utilise the data from
their application, which helps to identify car wash
locations of concern and assists in understanding the
number of such businesses.

Users of the app are advised to report potential offences
to the Modern Slavery Helpline. The helpline will
forward appropriate referrals to the police or Gangmasters
and Labour Abuse Authority to assist the identification of
potential victims and perpetrators of modern slavery.

The Government does not hold a breakdown of Modern
Slavery cases linked to car washes. Published police
recorded crime data can be found here: Police recorded
crime and outcomes open data tables - GOV.UK
(www.gov.uk).

Slavery: Car Washes and Personal Care
Services

Asked by The Lord Bishop of St Albans

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to raise awareness of the signs of modern slavery,
particularly in businesses such as (1) car washes, and
(2) nail bars. [HL923]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Government is
fully committed to tackling the heinous crime of modern
slavery, including when it manifests in car washes and
nail bars to ensure those who commit these crimes are
brought to justice.

The Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority (GLAA)
protects vulnerable and exploited workers and
investigates all aspects of labour exploitation across all
sectors in England and Wales. A key element of the
GLAA'’s role is to support businesses to prevent modern
slavery. As set out in its annual business strategy, the
GLAA lead engagement with businesses to highlight the
risks of modern slavery, and how to spot the signs.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL789
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL854
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL922
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL923

Written Answers

Car washes are a sector identified by the Director of
Labour Market Enforcement as high risk of modern
slavery and exploitative practice. The Home Office has
funded two pilots of the Responsible Car Wash Scheme
(RCWS) to examine the efficacy of industry led
accreditation, and its code of practice, to raise compliance
in hand car washes. RCWS worked closely with the
GLAA and the Clewer Initiative on these pilots. We await
independent evaluation reports of the pilots.

The GLAA is also working in partnership with the
Clewer Initiative and Project Challenger from Greater
Manchester to improve understanding of the scale and
nature of modern slavery and exploitative practices in the
nail bar industry. Findings from this work will help to
inform future initiatives to prevent exploitation in this
sector.

Social Security Benefits: Canada
Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of willingness of the government of
Canada to enter discussions for a reciprocal social
security agreement. [HL889]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: There are two separate
social security arrangements in place between the UK and
Canada, made in 1995 and 1998. The UK Government is
not intending to change the social security relationship
with Canada.

Syria: Religious Freedom
Asked by Lord Patten

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the safety of, and freedom of religion
for, Christians in Syria. [HL911]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: We remain deeply
troubled about the severity and scale of violations and
abuses of freedom of religion and belief in many parts of
the world, including Syria. We understand that Christians
in Syria are subject to daily insecurities, including
arbitrary arrest, forced disappearance and conscription.
Our assessment is that, like all Syrians and religious or
belief groups, Christians also face threats from militias
and warlords who act with impunity, and they face acute
economic hardships and lack of services. The UK will
continue to call for a political settlement that protects the
rights of all minorities, including Christians and continue
to hold the Asad regime to account.

Tidal Power
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to develop a tidal lagoon to help meet energy
needs. [HL897]

27 June 2022

Page 19

Lord Callanan: The Government remains open to
considering well-developed proposals for harnessing the
tidal range energy in the bays and estuaries around our
coastlines. Any such scheme would need to demonstrate
strong evidence of value for money in the context of other
low-carbon sources of generation before the Government
could take a view on its potential.

Trade Agreements: Commonwealth and USA
Asked by Viscount Waverley

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
consider entering into negotiations with the United
States and Commonwealth countries to establish a
single free trade agreement involving all of those
nations. [HL1072]

Lord Grimstone of Boscobel: The United Kingdom
already has trade deals with 33 Commonwealth nations.
In addition, we are negotiating free trade agreements with
India, as well as Brunei and Malaysia through the Trans-
Pacific Partnership (CPTPP).

A further fifteen Commonwealth nations, who qualify
as developing nations, will benefit from reduced tariffs
under the new Developing Countries Trading Scheme.

The United Kingdom is ready to progress negotiations
on a trade deal with the United States when they are ready
to do so. In the meantime, both sides have agreed to
develop a roadmap to further strengthen Anglo-American
trade.

Treaties
Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government on how many
occasions since 1992 they have broken international
treaties to which the UK was a signatory. [HL895]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Her Majesty's
Government's long-established position is to act in
compliance with international law. The United Kingdom
also submits to relevant international courts and
mechanisms, in accordance with its treaty obligations, and
acts to comply with their binding rulings.

Turkey: F16 Aircraft
Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government what discussions
they have had with (1) the government of Turkey and
(2) the governments of other NATO members regarding
the government of Turkey’s possible purchase of 40
new F-16 fighter jets. [HL902]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: Turkey is a NATO ally
and long-standing partner of the UK. We support the
strengthening of NATO's southern flank by boosting the
air capability of Allies and reducing dependencies on


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL889
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL911
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL897
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1072
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL895
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL902

Page 20

Russia-sourced equipment. It is for the US Government to
decide on the military equipment they sell to Turkey.

Turkey: NATO
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government what discussions
they will have with NATO members regarding the
warning given by the President of Turkey about a
planned military offensive in the Syrian areas of Tel
Rifaat and Manbij. [HL884]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: In light of recent public
statements we are concerned about any potential military
escalation in northern Syria. We continue to engage with
Turkiye and international partners, to encourage restraint,
underlining the risks to the stability and security of the
region of further military activity.

UEFA Euro 2020 Final Review
Asked by Lord Birt

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of whether all the recommendations of
Baroness Casey of Blackstock's review of events
surrounding the UEFA Euro 2020 Final have been
acted on. [HL863]

Lord Parkinson of Whitley Bay: Her Majesty’s
Government continues to work with the relevant
authorities to ensure that football fans can enjoy the sport
and attend matches safely. This includes working with
partners on the recommendations of Baroness Casey of
Blackstock’s review into the events surrounding the
UEFA Euro 2020 Final.

Although this review was commissioned by and
reported to the English Football Association, Her
Majesty’s Government was referred to in four of the
recommendations and we have been undertaking work to
take these forward.

This includes work on extending football banning
orders to cover offences of the selling and taking of Class
A drugs at football games (under the Police, Crime,
Sentencing and Courts Act 2022). We continue to work
with relevant parties on the other issues raised in the
review, on stewarding events, clarifying the responsibility
of Zone Ex for major events, and ensuring the
categorisation of matches is appropriate.

Ukraine: Development Aid
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether (1)
special, and (2) additional, expenditure (a) for, and (b)
on behalf of, Ukraine since February has come from
emergency budgets; and if those sources are now used
up, where they will draw further spending from.
[HL819]

27 June 2022

Written Answers

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: The UK has committed
£394 million in aid to the current crisis in Ukraine. This
will only be met from expenditure within the 0.5% ODA
envelope across the financial years 2021/22 to 2024/25.
No new money or emergency funding will be provided.

Ukraine: Visits Abroad
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government what was the cost
of the Prime Minister's flight to Ukraine on 17 June.
[HL1107]

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether the Prime
Minister's flight to Ukraine on 17 June was (1) a special
charter flight, or (2) a regular commercial flight.
[HL1108]

Lord True: Details of the Prime Minister’s overseas
travel are published quarterly and will be made available
on GOV.UK in due course.

Universal Credit
Asked by Baroness Lister of Burtersett

To ask Her Majesty's Government what criteria they
are using to select the first 500 universal credit
claimants to be migrated other than geographical area.
[HL642]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: The purpose of the
Discovery is to work with small numbers of existing
benefit claimants from different places across the country
to learn how best to smoothly move claimants to
Universal Credit. The first 500 claimants span the full
range of legacy benefits - including those with a
combination of legacy benefits - and are broadly
representative of the wider legacy benefit caseloads in
Bolton and Medway, respectively.

Universal Credit: Harrogate
Asked by Baroness Lister of Burtersett

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Baroness Stedman-Scott on 28
April (HL7970) and the subsequent correspondence on
11 May, out of the six people who missed their initial
deadline day for claiming universal credit, how many of
the extensions were made at the claimant's request and
how many were on the Secretary of State for Work and
Pensions’ initiative. [HL641]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: The Department does not
hold this data.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL884
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL863
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL819
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL819
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1107
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1107
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1108
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1108
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL642
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL642
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL641

Written Answers

Urban Areas
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what recent
assessment they have made of the future of the high
street towns in England outside of London. [HL898]

Lord Greenhalgh: High streets and towns form a key
part of the Government's mission to level up across the
country. Now, more than ever, it is vital that we continue
to help our local economies by supporting town centres
and high streets to innovate, evolve and thrive.

Last year we published our vision for the future of high
streets in the Build Back Better High Streets strategy.
This document set out the Government's long-term plan to
support the evolution of high streets into thriving places
to work, visit and live.

We have gone further to set out our ambition for our
towns and high streets in the Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill, published last month, through High
Street Rental Auctions which will grant a permissive
power to local authorities to tackle the problem of
persistently vacant property on high streets and in town
centres. We want to devolve power and give local leaders
and communities the tools they need to make better
places, and this new tool will empower places to tackle
decline by bringing vacant units back into use.

The Bill forms a key component of our wider
programme to level up the country, as set out in the
Levelling Up White Paper published in February this
year. The White Paper unveiled an ambitious programme
to reduce inequality and close the gap - in productivity,
health, incomes, and opportunity - between much of the
south east and the rest of the country.

This is all underpinned by billions of pounds
Government has already committed to support economic
growth and regeneration for high streets, through the £4.8
billion Levelling Up Fund and the £3.6 billion Towns
Fund, which includes support for 101 Town Deals and 72
Future High Streets Fund projects.

27 June 2022

Page 21

Wind Power: Irish Sea
Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to develop wind farms in the Irish Sea. [HL894]

Lord Callanan: Three large offshore windfarms,
totalling 3.48GW, are currently being developed in the
Irish Sea. BP and EnBW are developing the Morgan
(1.5GW) and Mona (1.5GW) projects. Cobra and
Flotation Energy are developing the Morecambe
(0.48GW) project.

Windrush Generation: Government
Assistance

Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking, if any, to ensure that members of the Windrush
generation are supported in their retirement. [HL886]

Asked by Lord Jones of Cheltenham

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the support provided to members of
the Windrush generation in their retirement. [HL887]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: For people of State
Pension age, there is a contributory State Pension based
on an individual’s National Insurance record. It is
supported by further measures for older people including
Pension Credit which provides means-tested support for
those most in need.

We are putting in place arrangements across
Government to ensure where members of the Windrush
generation have been denied access to employment
because they were unable to demonstrate their lawful
status, their National Insurance position is corrected so
the period of the loss does not impact their State Pension
entitlement.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL898
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL894
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL886
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL887

Index to Statements and Answers

Written Statements.........ccocvveveneneeieece e 1
AML/CFT Regulatory and Supervisory Regime:
REVIEW ...t 1
Contingent Liability: EWS1 Professional
Indemnity Insurance Scheme ..........ccccocvivveienn, 1
Draft Mental Health Bill..............cccccooniiiniinnnn. 2
Industrial Action: Employment Agencies and
Trade Union Liability ..o, 2
International NHS Covid Pass.........cc.ccoovevnenienne. 3
Medical Devices Regulation: Consultation
RESPONSE....ceiiieeiiee e 3
Transport for London Funding Settlement:
EXIENSION ..ot 4

WIITtEN ANSWENS ..ot 5
Adult EUCALION......cciiiiiiiiicccec e 5
Agriculture: Pollution Control..........c.cccccovevveneane. 5
ASYIUM: AQE....ooieeee e 6
Asylum: EU Countries ........ccooveveveeveeneseeviesvenns 6
ASYIUM: HOUSING......covviiiiiiicicie e 6
Asylum: Offshoring.........cccccevvvevevecicieiee e 6
Asylum: Rwanda ..........ccoceeveveeieiececce e 7
Avian Influenza: Shetland .............ccccocviiiiiien. 7
Commonwealth: Pensioners.............cccceevvevnnnn. 7
Companies: Accountability ..........cccovvrivninnnne. 7
Companies: Sustainable Development................. 8
CryptOCUITENCIES. .....vevieiteieeieieeeee e 8
CUSLOMS: DOVET ... 8
Cycling and Walking: Finance............cccocuvevvenen. 9
Development Aid.........ccoovvviiiiniieisceseiees 9
Disability ......ccoveiiieeee 9
Disability: Discrimination ...........c.cccceeveninienenes 9
Dover Port: Motorways and Trade.............c.c...... 10
Driving Tests: Waiting LiStS .........cccccoevvininiennns 10
East Africa and Middle East: Humanitarian Aid 10
Educational EXchanges..........cccoovvviiniiiineniennns 10
Electric Vehicles: Charging Points..................... 11
Electric Vehicles: Grants...........c.ccocvvevviincninns 11

EVUShEld ..o 11
FoOd: Taxation.........ccccvverererininisisese e 11
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development

Office: ACCoUNtanCy........cccccveveveveeviese i 12
Health Professions: Recruitment ....................... 12
Heart DiSEASES .......ccuevrererieieieisese e 12
High Rise Flats: Insulation .............ccocoenennennee. 12
Immigration: Appeals.......cccccovvvviievieieeiesienn 13
Independent Chief Inspector of Borders and

IMMIGration ........c.cccoovveveniicc e 13
Infected Blood INQUIry........cccccoovviiiiiicnicieen, 13
Iran: Nuclear POWEr ..........ccccevvvviieiiieee e 13
Irag: Religious Freedom .........c.cccccevevviviiennenne. 14
Israel: Palestinians ..........ccccoevevevviieeinseere e 14
Leasehold........ccoovviiiiiineeee e 14
Marine Protected Areas: Fisheries..................... 14
Medical Records: Gender Recognition.............. 14
Motorways: Kent.........cccceviniiniinnieieeneene 15
Northern Ireland Protocol............ccccvoviivvrinnnen. 15
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty............cc..c..... 15
NUrSes: VaCanCieS.......cccovevvrverereeeenieseenienennns 16

Persecution of Christians Across the Globe

Independent REVIEW .........ccccocvvviiiicveiieciecie 16
Prisoners: Apprentices........ocovveveveevieiecvenieannas 16
Qatar: World CUp ....coeeveveeinieirese e 17
Queen Elizabeth Il Conference Centre............... 17
RAre DiSEaSES. ......ccevverieiierieeieiese e sie e 17
Rare Diseases: Health Services ..........cc.ccccue...... 17
River Chelt: Sewage.........ccceoviviiiiencnenee, 18
SANCHIONS....cvieieeie e e 18
Slavery: Car Washes..........cccocvvinnenenenennenn 18
Slavery: Car Washes and Personal Care Services

........................................................................... 18
Social Security Benefits: Canada...........c........... 19
Syria: Religious Freedom ..........cccocoeviiininnnne 19
Tidal POWET ... 19

Trade Agreements: Commonwealth and USA .. 19



Index to Statements and Answers

TrEALIES ..o 19
Turkey: F16 Aircraft..........ccccoevvivciciecicceenen, 19
Turkey: NATO ..o 20
UEFA Euro 2020 Final ReVIew ............ccccceeeee. 20
Ukraine: Development Aid.........ccccovvrivienennenns 20
Ukraine: Visits Abroad............cccoeevvvvrviencnenns 20
Universal Credit..........cooooveiiiiiiinceees 20
Universal Credit: Harrogate ...........c.ccocveeneenenns 20
Urban Areas.........ccooeirreireiineiiisesee s 21
Wind Power: Irish Sea.........cccoeovviniiinciene, 21

Windrush Generation: Government Assistance .21



